predate the Company’s property. The artisanal claims that are licensed or recommended for

license total approximately 123 ha (305 acres).

Although the ML will likely be smaller than the EMPL, the economic model assumes that the total

annual rent to be paid is US$60,000.

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT FOR THE EAGLE MOUNTAIN GOLD
PROJECT, GUYANA

 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

CLIENT: Goldsource Mines Inc.

PROJECT NO: 0705407 DATE: March 1, 2024 VERSION: B.1 Page 282

22.6.2 TAX CREDITS

As of September 30, 2023, the Company’s cumulative exploration and evaluation expenditures,

including acquisition costs, on the Eagle Mountain Gold Project totaled C$43.7 million. C$37.0 million

is related to exploration expenditures in Guyana. Operating losses can be carried forward in Guyana

and applied to operations. Any potential reduction of taxes was not considered in the PEA.

22.7 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The NPV and IRR are sensitive to the increase and decrease of operating costs, capital costs, gold

price, and metallurgical recovery among other factors such as the price of electricity and diesel

fuel.

The sensitivity of the Project NPV5% and IRR to changes in mine operating costs, processing

operating costs, capital costs and gold prices are presented in Table 22-5, and Figure 22-1 to

Figure 22-4 on both pre- and after- tax bases.

TABLE 22-5 SENSITIVITY OF NPV5% AND IRR TO CHANGES IN OPERATING COSTS, CAPITAL

COSTS AND GOLD PRICES (BASE CASE AT US$1,850/OZ)

% Change Pre-Tax

NPV5%
(US$M)

After-Tax

NPV5%
(US$M)

Pre-Tax IRR

(%)

After-Tax IRR

(%)

Processing Unit OPEX

-30 492 357 83% 63%

-15 449 325 79% 60%

0 406 292 75% 57%

15 363 259 72% 54%

30 320 227 68% 51%

Mining Unit OPEX

-30 408 294 77% 58%

-15 407 293 76% 58%

0 406 292 75% 57%

15 405 291 75% 57%

30 403 290 74% 56%

CAPEX

-30 474 333 115% 62%

-15 440 312 92% 59%

0 406 292 75% 57%

15 372 272 63% 55%

30 338 252 53% 53%

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT FOR THE EAGLE MOUNTAIN GOLD
PROJECT, GUYANA

 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

CLIENT: Goldsource Mines Inc.

PROJECT NO: 0705407 DATE: March 1, 2024 VERSION: B.1 Page 283

% Change Pre-Tax
NPV5%

(US$M)

After-Tax
NPV5%

(US$M)

Pre-Tax IRR
(%)

After-Tax IRR
(%)

Gold Price

-30 64 25 26% 15%

-15 235 162 53% 39%

0 406 292 75% 57%

15 577 421 96% 74%

30 747 549 116% 89%

FIGURE 22-1 PRE-TAX NPV5% SENSITIVITY (BASE CASE AT US$1,850/OZ)

50

150

250

350

450

550

650

750

850

-30 -15 0 15 30

U
S
$
M

% Change

Sensitivity: Pre-Tax NPV

Process Opex Mining Opex CAPEX Gold Price

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT FOR THE EAGLE MOUNTAIN GOLD
PROJECT, GUYANA

 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

CLIENT: Goldsource Mines Inc.

PROJECT NO: 0705407 DATE: March 1, 2024 VERSION: B.1 Page 284

FIGURE 22-2 AFTER-TAX NPV5% SENSITIVITY (BASE CASE AT US$1,850/OZ)

FIGURE 22-3 PRE-TAX IRR SENSITIVITY (BASE CASE AT US$1,850/OZ)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

-30 -15 0 15 30

U
S
$
M

% Change

Sensitivity: After-Tax NPV

Process Opex Mining Opex CAPEX Gold Price

20%

30%

40%

50%